OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI ¥ (1,105) ¥358  ¥ (747)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 68  (16) 52
Foreign currency translation adjustments 8,133  - 8,133
Net changes in cash flow hedges  10  (2) 8
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 117  - 117
Total ¥7,223  ¥340  ¥7,563

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   ¥1
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (15)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   574
Total   ¥560

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of
the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   ¥(748)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   67
Foreign currency translation adjustments   7,559
Net changes in cash flow hedges   8
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   117
Total   ¥7,003

43

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Millions of yen
 2021
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  ¥654  ¥(179) ¥475
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 298  (85) 213
Foreign currency translation adjustments 6,270  4  6,274
Net changes in cash flow hedges  6  (2) 4
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 44  (6) 38
Total ¥7,272  ¥ (268) ¥7,004

Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Net changes in cash flow hedges  ¥ (3) ¥1 ¥ (2)
Total  ¥ (3) ¥1 ¥ (2)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI ¥654  ¥ (179) ¥475
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 298  (85) 213
Foreign currency translation adjustments 6,270  4  6,274
Net changes in cash flow hedges  3  (1) 2
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 44  (6) 38
Total ¥7,269  ¥(267) ¥7,002

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   ¥21
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   47
Foreign currency translation adjustments   596
Total   ¥664

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of
the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   ¥454
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   166
Foreign currency translation adjustments   5,678
Net changes in cash flow hedges   2
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   38
Total   ¥6,338

44

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
 2022
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  $(9,029) $2,925  $(6,103)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 556  (131) 425
Foreign currency translation adjustments 64,115  915  65,030
Net changes in cash flow hedges  212  (49) 163
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 956  - 956
Total $56,810  $3,660  $60,471

Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustments $2,337  $ (915) $1,422
Net changes in cash flow hedges  (131) 33  (98)
Total  $2,206  $ (882) $1,324

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI $ (9,029) $2,925  $ (6,103)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 556  (131) 425
Foreign currency translation adjustments 66,452  - 66,452
Net changes in cash flow hedges  82  (16) 65
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 956  - 956
Total $59,016  $2,778  $61,794

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   $8
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (123)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   4,690
Total   $4,576

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of
the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   $(6,112)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   547
Foreign currency translation adjustments   61,762
Net changes in cash flow hedges   65
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   956